EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 3rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 18, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 117 S-2015

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH THROUGH DR. NAPOLEON L. AREVALO, MD, MPH, OIC – DIRECTOR IV, REGIONAL HEALTH OFFICE V, TO ASSIGN TWO (2) PHYSICIANS UNDER THE DOH DOCTOR TO THE BARRIO PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, PROVINCE OF SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the total population of the Municipality of gubat as of 2015 is 57,195 and there is only one physician in the Rural Health Unit in the person of Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, the Municipal Health Officer (MHO);

WHEREAS, the standard ratio of physician to population in the LGU Health Scorecard is 1:20,000;

WHEREAS, the delivery of quality health services to our constituents is hampered due to lack of physician;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Department of Health through Dr. Napoleon L. Arevalo, MD, MPH, OIC – Director IV, Regional Health Office V, to assign two (2) physicians under the DOH Doctor to the Barrio Program in the Municipality of Gubat, Province of Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Dr. Napoleon L. Arevalo, MD, MPH, the Provincial DOH Officer, Dr. Myrna J. Listanco, MD., MPH, the Municipal Health Officer, Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, MD, MHA, for appropriate action; and all offices concerned for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer